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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
TO THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF ASBURY METHODIST SOCIAL SERVICE

‘We have andited the financial statements of Asbury Methodist Social Service on pages 3 {o 39 which
comprise the balance sheer as at 31" March, 2012, and the statement of comprehensive income, the
statement of changes in funds and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTELR’S RESPONSIBILITY FORt THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The executive committee is responsible for the preparation of financiul statements that give a true and
fair view in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong
Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the “Lump Sum Grant Manual” and the “Rules on the use of
Social Welfare Subventions™ as set out in the “Guide to Social Welfare Subventions” and other
instructions issued by the Director of Social Welfare from time to time, and for such internal control as
the executive committee determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESFONSIBILITY

QOur responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit and 1o
report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed term of engagement, and for
no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or aceept liability to any other person for
the contents of this report,

We conducted our sudit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatenent,

An audit invelves performing procedures (o obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disciosures
in the financial statetnents. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstaternent of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation of financiai statemnents that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appiopriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimales made by the executive
committee, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have abtained is sufficient and appropriate to pravide a basis for
our audit opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of Asbury
Methodist Social Service at 31® March, 2012 and of its result and cash flows for the year then ended
and have been properly. prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, the
“Lump Sum Grant Manual” and the “Rules on the use of Social Welfare Subventions” as set out in the
“Guide to Social Welfare Subventions™ and other instructions issued by the Director of Social Welfare
from time to time.

15 T‘"f Chid .
Li, Tang, Chen & Co.
Certified Public Accountants (Practising)
10/F Sun Hung Kai Centre
30 Harbour Road
Wanchai
Hong Kong

-1 JAN M)
RCMC/KWYK/GKWL:me




ASBURY METHODIST SOCIAL SERVICE
{Relating to the Twenty-two setvice Projects)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 3157 MARCH, 2012

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment
CURRENT ASSETS

Utility and rental deposits
Accounts receivable
Rent and rates subvention deficit recoverable
from SWD
Cash and bank balances:
for Social Weifare Subvention Surplus Account
for Reserve Fund
for F & E Replenishment and Minor Works Fund
Block Grant
for SWD Fund
for funds attributable to the twenty-two
(2011: twenty-two) service projects

Deduct:
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Subvention interest adjustment account

Accrued expenses and fees received in advance

Rent and rates subvention surplus refundable
to SWD

Subvention surplus for programme assistant/
care assistant refundable to SWD

Peer Counsellor

Subvention surplus for youth ambassadors
programme refundable to SWD

Subvention surplus for programme workers
refundable to SWD

Social welfare subvention surplus account

NET CURRENT ASSETS
NET ASSETS

=
o
—
o

|

18

19

10

11

13
13

13

13
14

2012 2011

$ $
89,120.00 89,120.00
965,166.36 1,202,043.80

10,340.00 -

149.84 148.77
5,943,328 .64 6,138,497.30
6,898.00 11,559.00
266.522.00 83.950.00
11,162,260.63 7,720,294 36

17,409,159 11

13,054,449 43

18,473,785.47

497.7
2,299,047.14

4,980.00

27,159.94
5,589.00

250.00

233,944 .07
149.84

15,245,613.23

497.79
913,157.22

14,370.92

108,692.76
5,589.00

250.00

321,048.73
148.77

2:501,011.76

1,363,755.19

15.902.167.69

13,881,858 04

15,902,167.69

13,881,858.04
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ASBURY METHODIST SOCIAL SERVICE
(Relating to the Twenty-two service Projects)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315F MARCH, 2012

Representing:
ACCUMULATED FUND

Children and youth integrated service centre

Social centre for the elderly

School social work

Central administration

Accounting support

IEC

Health scheme for elderly

After school care (non-subvented)

After school care (subvented)

New arrival children from Mainland
programmes

Adult education programme

Flag day .

Family growth and resource centre

Alteration and addition of building

Understanding the Adolescent Project
- School Social Work

Understanding the Adolescent Project in
Secondary Schools

Youth pre-employment Training Programme

Snack Shop

Asbury Green Studio

PATHS to Adulthood

Learning and Support Programme

RESERVE FUND

Lump Sum Grant reserve (exciudes provident
fund)
Provident fund reserve

-
L]
(1]

;

16

2012 2011
HK§ HKY

1,805,412.56 1887152
1,847.943.69 1,672,787 71
- 90,679.9] 00,041.91
(166,920.24) (174,949 14)
45,895.50 45,895.50
5,978.00 633,956.32
5,684.03 (39,588.87)
1,047,354.76 970,848 .10
Lyl 17292 1,046,872.47
- 13,454.56
62,688.17 90,343.93
2,619,323.72 2,848,112.40
(83:]27.85) (83,127.85)
- (4,549.47)
- (450,131.12)

= 3.40
2.368.40 2,368.40
- (125.746.24)
573,405.40 658,558.81
626.955.08 373.825.40
9,655,419.05 7,647,851.74
4,317,204 .68 4,715,293.38

1,626,123.96

1,423,203.92

5,943,328 64

6,138,497.30




ASBURY METHODIST SOCIAL SERVICE
(Relating to the Twenty-two service Projects)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315" MARCH, 2012

Note 2012 2011
HK$ $
SOCKAL WELFARE DEVELOPMENT
FUND SURPLUS ACCOUNT 19 296,522.00 83,950.00
F & E REPLENISHMENT AND MINOR
WORKS FUND BLOCK GRANT
RESERVE 18 6,898.00 11,559.00

15,902,167.69 13,881,858.04

The financial statements and operating income and expenditure account on pages 3 to 59 were approved
and authorised for issue by the Executive Committee on - 2 JAN 7813

Honorary Treasurer
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